

1 Page 1-line 2 After "discrimination" insert "for the purpose
2 of public accommodations".
3

4 Page 1-line 4 After "specified;" insert "providing a
5 criminal penalty;".
6

7 Page 1-lines 5 through 7 Delete entirely.
8

9 Page 1-line 8 Delete "authorizing civil remedies;".
10

11 Page 2-line 1 Delete "and 35-4-140 are" and insert "is".
12

13 Page 2-line 15 Delete "as defined in".
14

15 Page 2-line 16 Delete entirely and insert "any vaccine that
16 is marketed to prevent COVID-19 or any vaccine
17 that is marketed to diminish or decrease the
18 symptoms of COVID-19;".
19

20 Page 2-line 18 Delete "as".
21

22 Page 2-line 19 Delete entirely and insert "evidence of
23 whether a person has received one (1) or more
24 doses of a COVID-19 vaccine."
25

26 Page 4-lines 11 through 14 Delete entirely and insert:
27

28 "(f) Any person that violates subsection (b), (c), (d) or
29 (e) of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by
30 imprisonment not to exceed six (6) months, a fine not to exceed
31 seven hundred fifty dollars (\$750.00), or both."
32

33 Page 4-lines 16 through 22 Delete entirely.
34

35 Page 5 and 6 Delete entirely including the Senate standing
36 committee amendment (SF1003SS001/A) to these
37 pages and the Kost second reading amendment
38 (SF1003S2002/AC) to these pages.
39

40 Page 7-lines 2 through 13 Delete entirely.
41

42 Page 7-line 15 Delete "1-1-141(a)(iii)(intro)" and insert
43 "6-9-101(a) and by creating a new subsection
44 (c)".

1
2 Page 7-line 16 Delete ", 35-4-114(a), (d) and".
3
4 Page 7-line 17 Delete line through "subsection (f)".
5
6 Page 7-lines 20 through 23 Delete entirely.
7
8 Page 8-lines 2 through 4 Delete entirely.
9
10 Page 8-after line 4 Insert:
11
12 "6-9-101. Equal enjoyment of public accommodations and
13 facilities; penalties.
14
15 (a) All persons of good deportment are entitled to the full
16 and equal enjoyment of all accommodations, advantages, facilities
17 and privileges of all places or agencies which are public in
18 nature, or which invite the patronage of the public, without any
19 distinction, discrimination or restriction on account of race,
20 religion, color, sex, ~~or~~ national origin or COVID-19 vaccination
21 status.
22
23 (c) As used in this section:
24
25 (i) "COVID-19" means as defined by W.S. 1-1-141(a)(ii);
26
27 (ii) "COVID-19 vaccination" means any vaccine that is
28 marketed to prevent COVID-19 or any vaccine that is marketed to
29 diminish or decrease the symptoms of COVID-19;
30
31 (iii) "COVID-19 vaccination status" means evidence of
32 whether a person has received one (1) or more doses of a COVID-19
33 vaccine."
34
35 Page 8-line 9 Delete "35-4-140" and insert "6-9-101".
36
37 Page 8-line 17 Delete "prohibited by W.S. 35-4-140" and
38 insert "provided by W.S. 6-9-101".
39
40 Page 10-line 23 Delete "35-4-140" and insert "6-9-101".
41
42 Page 11-line 9 Delete "prohibited by W.S. 35-4-140" and
43 insert "provided by W.S. 6-9-101".
44
45 Page 11-lines 17 through 23 Delete entirely.
46
47 Page 12 Delete entirely.

1
2 Page 13-lines 1 through 5 Delete entirely.
3
4 Page 13-line 13 Delete "prohibited".
5
6 Page 13-line 14 Delete "by W.S. 35-4-140" and insert "provided
7 by W.S. 6-9-101". PERKINS